Regd. No. NE 907



The Mizoram Gazette

Published by Authority)

Vol. IX. Aizawl Wednesday 18.6.1980 Jlyaistha, 28 S.E. 1902 Issue No 29 (A)

NOTIFICATION

No. LAD/A-19/77/Pt/301, the 18th June, '80. Whereas, by notification No. LAD/A—19/77/Pt, dated 24th January, 1980, the seat held by Shri Ganga Chakma, a candidate elected to the Chakma Autonomous District Council from the Jarulsury Constituency was declared to have become vacant.

And, whereas, a bye election has to be held for the purpose of electing a person to fill the vacancy.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (1) of rule 127 of the Mizoram Autonomous District Councils (Constitution and Conduct of Business of the District Councils) Rules, 1974, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram is pleased to call upon the said Jarulsury Constituency of the Chakma Autonomous District to elect a person to fill the vacancy in accordance with the provisions of the said rules before the 22th July, 1980.

No. LAD/ A-19/77/Pt/304, the 18th June, 1980, In excercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (1) of rules 141 of the Mizoram Autonomous District Oouncil (Constitution and conduct of Business of the District Councils Constitution and Conduct of Business of the District Councils Rules, 1974, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram is picased to 114 the hours from 8 A.M. to 4 P.M. as the hours during which the post shall, if necessary, be taken at the bye election in the Jarulsury Constituency of the Chakma Autonomous District to be held in pursuance of notification No. LAD/A-19/77/Pt/301 dated the 18th June, 1980.

No LAD/A-19/302-3 the 18th, June, 1980. Whereas by notification No. LAD/-A 19/77/Pt/301 dated the 18th, June, 1980 issued under Sub-rule (1) of rule 127 of the Mizoram Autonomous District Councils (Constitution and Conduct of Business of the District Councils) Rules, 1974, published in the Mizoram Gazette extra ordinary on the 18th June, 1980 the Jarulsury Constituency in the Chakma Autonomous District was called upon to elect a person to fill the vacancy in the said constituency.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-rule (2) of rule 134 of the Mizoram Autonomous District Councils (Constitution and Conduct of Business of the District Councils) Rules, 1972, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of the Union Territory of Mizoram is pleased to appoint with respect of the said election:—

- (a) 3 p.m. on 8th July, 1980 as the last date for making nominations;
- (b) 3 p.m. on 8th July, 1980 as the date for Scrutiny of nominations;
- (c) 9th July, 1980 as the date on which scrutiny of nominations may continue if necessary;
- (d) 17th July, 1980 as the date on which poll shall, if necessary taken; and
- (e) 22nd July, 1980 as the date before which the election shall be completed.

J. Wilson Sundara Raj Secretary to the Govt, of Mizoram.